
189 Written Answers PHALGUNA 29, 1918 (Saka) to Questions 190

Under Construction Projects

4212. SHRI NITISH KUMAR :
PROF. PREM SINGH CHANDUMAJRA : 

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether many projects for the expansion and 
development of railways are under construction;

(b) if so, the details thereof, project-wise;

(c) the estimated cost thereof;

(d) the total amount spent thereon so far and the 
details of various sources for mobilising funds for these 
projects; and

(e) the time by which the above projects are likely 
to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) to (e)

(Rs. in crores)

S.No. Project Estimated
cost

Expenditure 
upto 31.3.97

likely date of completion

1 2 3 4 5

New Lines
1. Peddapally-Karimnagar-Nizamabad 193.12 12.70 Phase-1 Peddapally to Karimnagar 

31.12.99. Phase-ll not yet fixed.
2. Nandyal-Yerraguntia 155.74 0.42 IX Plan

3. Dharmavara-Penukonda via Putaparthi 94.00 0.00 IX Plan

4. Jogighopa-Guwahati 635.00 390.00 For bridge and line from
Jogighopa to Goalpara - Dec'97 
and balance line Dec’98.

5. Dudhnoi-Depa 22.00 3.00 IX Plan

6. Kumarghat-Agartala 575.00 1.00 31.3.2002

7. Bogibeel bridge 1000.00 0.00 IX Plan

8. Diphu-Karong 800.00 0.00 IX Plan

9. Harmuti-ltanagar 156.00 0.01 IX Plan

10. Mandarhill-Rampurhat via Dumka 170.00 1.00 IX Plan

11. Sakri-Hassanpur 96.00 1.00 IX Plan

12. Khagaria-Kusheshwarsthan 78.00 1.00 IX Plan

13. Patna-Ganga bridge 600.00 0.00 IX Plan

14. Ara-Sasaram 120.00 0.00 IX Plan

15. Giridih-Koderma 145.00 0.00 IX Plan

16. Muzaffarpur-Sitamarhi 100.00 0.00 IX Plan

17. Kapadvanj-Modasa 38.00 2.00 31.12.99

18. Godhra-lndore-Dewas-Maksi 297.00 11.00 Dewas-Maksi Dec’99 Godhra-
Indore not fixed.

19. Kottur-Harihar 66.00 25.00 IX Plan

20. Munirabad-Mehboobnagar 380.00 0.00 IX Plan

21. Kadur-Chickmagalur-Saklespur 157.00 0.05 IX Plan

22. Hassan-Bangalore 295.00 0.01 IX Plan

23. Bangalore-Satyamangalam 225.00 0.00 IX Plan

24. Hubli-Ankola 136.00 0.01 IX Plan

25. Angamali-Sabarimala 550.00 0.00 IX Plan

26. Guna-Etawah via Shivpur/Gwalior/Bhind 256.00 170.00 Guna-Khajuri and Panihar Gwalior 
Sanichara completed. Panihar- 
Khajuri D ec’98. Rest of the 
section not yet fixed.

27. Dallirajahara-Jagdalpur 128.00 0.03 IX Plan



191 Written Answers MARCH 20. 1997 to Questions 192

1 2 3 4 5

28. Lalitpur-Satna and Rewa-Slngraull 925.00 0.00 IX Plan
29. Amaravati-Narkhed 182.70 11.00 IX Plan
30. Ahmednagar-Beed-Parli Vaijnath 353.00 0.30 IX Plan
31- Panvel-Karjat 89.00 4.00 IX Plan
32. Baramati-Lonad 75.00 0.00 IX Plan
33. Kopargaon-SirdI 32.00 0.00 IX Plan
34. Nangal Dam-Talwara 150.00 24.13 IX Plan
35. Jammu Tawi-Udhampur 326.90 235.18 31.12.99
36. Udhampur-Srinagar-Baramula 1900.00 2.20 IX Plan
37. Talcher-Sambalpur 337.00 259.00 31.12.97
38. Daitari-Banspani 242.00 86.00 31.12.99
39. Lanjigarh Road-Junagarh 100.00 10.00 IX Plan
40. Khurda Road-Bolangir 353.00 2.40 IX Plan
41. Haridaspur-Paradeep 122.00 3.00 IX Plan
42. Taran Taran-Goindwal 25.00 0.00 IX Plan
43. Chandigarh-Ludhiana 150.00 0.00 IX Plan
44. Dausa-Gangapur 152.00 0.50 IX Plan
45. Karur-Salem 136.00 0.01 IX Plan
46. Katra-Faizabad 51.00 10.00 IX Plan
47. Howrah-Amta including Bargachia- 

Champadaga branch line
31.00 25.00 Bargachia-Munshirhat 31.3.98. 

Not fixed  fo r the rest of the 
section.

48. Ekiakhi-Balurghat 81.00 13.00 IX Plan
49. Tamluk-Digha 165.00 32.00 IX Plan
50. Laxmikantapur-Namkhana 

Gauge Conversion

70.00 41.80 Upto Kashinagar 31.12.97. Not 
fixed for beyond that.

1. Mudkhed-Adilabad 110.00 5.00 31.3.98
2. Guntur-Guntakal and Guntakal-Kalluru 452.00 359.00 G untu r-G un taka l 31 .3 .97  and 

Guntakal-Kalluru 31.12.98
3. Katpadi-Pakala-Tirupati 72.00 6.00 30.09.98
4. Secunderabad'Dronachellam and 

Secunderabad-Bolaram
283.00 178.00 31.12.97

5. Solapur-Gadag 208.00 78.00 30.09.97 for Hotgi-Bijapur. 31.3.99 
for balance portion.

6. Secunderabad-Mudkhed and 
Janakampet-Bodhan

283.00 0.00 IX Plan

7. Naupada-Gunupur 47.00 0.00 IX Plan
8. Lumding-Digrugarh including link 

branches
552.00 387.00 31.3.97 for mam line and 31.3.98 

for linked branches.
9. Lumding-Silchar 648.00 6.00 IX Plan

10. New Jalpaiguri-Siligun-New Bongaigon 380.00 0.00 IX Plan

11. Sagauli'Narkatiaganj 42.00 29.00 31.3.97

12. Narkatiaganj-Valmikinagar 36.00 8.00 31.3.98
13. Hajipur-Bachwara 54.00 10.00 31.12.97
14. Mansi-Saharsa 210.00 8.00 31.12.98



193 Written Answers PHALGUNA 29, 1918 {Saka) to Questions 194

1 2 3 4 5

15. Ranchj-Lohardaga with extension to Tori 147.00 0.00 IX Plan
16. Jayanagar-Darbhanga-Narkatiaganj 233.00 0.00 IX Plan
17. Samastipur-Khagaria 70.00 0.00 IX Plan
18. Bhildi-Viramgam 155.00 0.00 Viramgam-Mehsana Dec ’98 rest 

of the section work is frozen.
19. Rajkot-Veraval 100.00 5.50 31.12.99
20. Gandhldham-Bhuj 42.00 13.00 31.12.98
21. Wankaner-Malia Miyana 79.00 0.00 31.12.98
22. Surendranagar-Bhavnagar, 

Dhola-Dhasa-Mahuva with extension 
to Pipavav

337.00 0.01 IX Plan

23. Hospet-Hubli-Goa 522.00 515.00 31.3.97
24. Bangalore-Hubli 411.00 400.00 Main line com ple ted. Birur- 

Shinnoga connpleted. Shimoga- 
Talguppa 31.12.98.

25. Arsikere-Hassan-Mangalore 185.00 64.00 31.12.98
26. Yellahanka-Chickballapur and 

Bangarpet-Kolar
57.00 52.00 31.3.97

27. Mysore-Hassan 116.00 35.00 31.12.97
28. Mysore-Chamarajanagar with 

extension to Mettupalayam
175.00 0.00 IX Plan

29. Quilon-Tirunelveli-Trichendur and 
Tenkasi-Virdhunagar

280.00 0.00 IX Plan

30. Neemuch-Ratlam 116.00 2.00 IX Plan

31. Jabalpur-Gondia including 
Balaghat-Katangi

356.00 0.01 IX Plan

32. Gondia-Chandafort 215.00 127.00 31.3.98

33. Miraj-Latur 310.00 24.00 IX Plan

34. Rewari-Sadulpur 110.00 0.00 IX Plan

35. Rupsa-Bangariposi 58.00 1.00 IX Plan

36. Viramgam-Jodhpur, Bhildi-Samdari-Luni 185.00 0.11 IX Plan

37. Phulera-Marwar-Ahmedabad 540.00 443.00 Completed

38. Luni-Marwar 45.50 4.50 30.7.97

39. Luni“Jodhpur 32.00 4.00 30.9.97

40. Ajmer-Udaipur-Chittaurgarh 262.00 0.01 IX Plan

41. Luni-Barmer-Muna bao 240.00 0.00 IX Plan

42. Dindigul-Trichy 80.00 11.00 31.12.98

43. Madras Beach-Tiruchirapalli 300.00 142.00 31.12.97

44. Tiruchirapalli-Nagore-Karaikal 139.00 63.00 Trichy to Tanjore July ’97. Rest of 
the section Dec’98

45. Villupuram-Pondicherry 30.00 0.00 IX Plan

46. Mau-Shahganj 44.00 43.00 Completed

47. Chappra-Aurihar 145.00 140.00 Completed

48. Mathura-Achnera 20.00 0.10 31.12.99

49. Khadda-Gorakhpur 67.00 8.00 30.9.98

50. Kashipur-Lalkuan 45.00 1.00 31.3.99

51. Kanpur-Kasganj-Mathura and 
•Kasganj-Bareilly

395.00 0.00 IX Plan



195 Written Answers MARCH 20. 1997 to Questions

1

Doubling

1. Vijayawada-Krishna Canal 3rd line 23.50
2. Vikarabad-Tandur 71.80
3. Gudur-Renigunta 130.69
4. Sonenagar-Mugalsarai 230.00
5. Patna-Paras Bazar 10.00
6. Paras Bazar-Punpun 7.00
7. Karpurigrani'S iho 26.70
8. Goelkera-Manoharpur 3rd line 187.00
9. Bangalore-Kengeri 24.00

10. Kengeri-Ramnagaram 45.00
11. Yeshwantpur-Tumkur 80.00
12. Bangalore City-Krishnarajapuram 85.00
13. Hospet-Guntakal 105.00
14. Whitefield-Kuppam 105.00
15. Calicut-Mangalore 240.00

16. Kuttipurann-Calicut 60.00
17. Kuttipurann-Guruvayoor 30.00
18. Quilon-Trivandrum 99.00

19. Hatempur-Gher-single line including 32.00
Chambal bridge

20. Urkura-Raipur-Sarona 12.00

21. Akaltara-Channpa 40.00
22. Korba-Saragbundia 22.00
23. Bilaspur-Urkura 152.00
24. Champa-Saragbundia 40.00
25. Sarona-Bhillai 3rd line 33.00
26. Pirumrod-Bercha and Bolai-Akodia 27.00
27. Kalapipal-Phanda 53.00
28. Bolai-Kalisindh-Kisoni-Bercha and 49.00

Maksi-Piramrod.
29. Diva-Panvel 52.00
30. Diva-Vasai 90.00
31. Panvel-Roha land acquisition 3.90
32. Daund-Bigwan 39.00
33. Raghunathpur-Rahama 46.00
34. Gajapatinagaram-Vijayanagarann 29.30
35. Rajatgarh-Nergundi 43.00
36. Talcher-Cuttack-Paradeep-2nd bridges 93.00

on Birupa and Mahanadi
37. Titlagarh-Lanjigarh 67.00
38. Rahama-Paradeep 37.00
39. Kota-Gurla-Chambal bridge 10.00

0.01
62.20
0.00

137.00 
0.10 
0.00 
0.01 
0.00 
0.50 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00

30.55
35.00

2.00
1.00

36.00

27.00 

8.00

16.00
5.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00

24.00 
0.02
1.00

20.00
4.00 
0.20
5.00 

12.00 
28.60 
19.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
2.00

31.12.99
31.12.98 
IX Plan
31.12.98 
IX Plan 
IX Plan 
IX Plan 
IX Plan 
IX Plan 
IX Plan
IX Plan 
IX Plan 
IX Plan 
IX Plan
4 block sections by June ’97. Rest 
of the work by 1999.
31.12.99
IX Plan
Trivandrum to Kochuvelli 31.3.97. 
Balance Dec ’98.
31.12.98

30.6.97 U rkura-Raipur 31.3.97 
Raipur^Sarona.
31.12.98
31.12.98 
IX Plan 
IX Plan 
IX Plan 
Completed 
IX Plan
IX Plan

31.12.98
31.12.98
31.12.98
31.12.99
31.12.97 
Completed
31.12.97 
IX Plan

IX Plan 
IX Plan 
30.6.98



197 Written Answers PHALGUNA 29, 1918 (Saka) to Questions 198

1 2 3 4 5

40. Irugur-Coimbatore 25.00 1.00 IX Plan
41. Tundia-Yamuna 36.00 7.00 31.12.99
42. Kanpur-Panki 3rd line 35.00 1.00 31.12.99
43. Muradnagar-Meerut 40.00 4.00 31.12.99
44. Ghaziabad-Moradabad patch doubling 38.00 1.00 31.12.99
45. Gonda-Jarval Road 25.00 0.00 31.12.99
46. Gorakhpur-Sahajanva 25.00 0.00 31.12.99
47. Sahibganj-New Farakka-Malda Town 61.00 58.00 31.12.98
48. Duttapukur-Habra 18.00 17.00 Completed
49. Khana-Sainthia Phase 1 12.00 7.00 31.12.97
50. Guskara-Bolpur 24.00 2.00 31.12.98
51. Budge Budge-Akra 8.00 1.00 31.12.99
52. Gurup-Shaktigarh 41.00 2.00 31.12.99
53. New Alipur-Akra 12.00 2.00 31.12.99
54. Jhapatardal-Guskara 

Electrification

12.00 7.00 31.12.97

1. Adra-Midnapur 84.41 18.90 31.3.2001
2. Bokaro-Barsuan/Kiriburu 214.55 125.82 31.3.2000
3. Chandil-Muri-Barkakana 45.06 23.52 31.3.98
4. Sitarampur-Mughalsarai 292.87 140.12 31.3.2001

5. Vijayawada-Visakhapatnann 200.25 184.92 31.3.2001
6. Gumia-Patratu 32.63 29.63 31.3.98

7. Delhi-Ambala-Ludhiana 208.05 186.75 31.3.97

8. Renigunta-Hospet 177.06 6.74 Pended

9. Khurja-Meerut-Saharanpur 89.21 0.00 Pended

10. Patratu-Sonnagar 172.26 171.12 31.3.97

11. Erode-Ernakulam 150.97 99.36 IX Plan

12. Ambala-Moradabad 152.21 35.41 31.3.98

13. Kharagpur-Bhubneswar including 
Talcher-Paradeep

268.55 0.00 31.3.2002

14. Bhubneswar-Visakhapatnam 205.45 0.00 31.3.2002

15. Udhana-Jalgaon 124.46 0.00 31.3.2002

16. Kusunda-Katrasgarh Jamuniatand 13.61 0.00 31.3.2002

17. Bandel-Katwa 

Metro Projects

47.27 47.83 31.3.97

1. Design and Construction Dum Dum 
Tollyganj

1640.00 507.00 31.3.98

2. Circular Railway Calcutta 35.49 35.05 31.3.2000

3. Additional pair of lines between 
Bandra-Andheri

111.57 78.45 31.3.98

4. Extension of railway lines from 
Mankhurd-Belapur

440.87 377.67 30.6.98

5. Thane-Turbhe-Nerul/Vashi part of 
corridor no. 2 in Mumbai

403.39 3.00 31.3.2000

6. Belapur-Panvel dobling of commuter line 279.83 8.00 31.3.2000



199 Written Answers MARCH 20, 1997 to Questions 200

1 2 3 4 5

7. Kurla-Thane 5th and 6th line 49.84 1.00 31.3.2000
8. Seawood-Uran electrified 5th line 401.81 0.00 31.3.2000
9. Mumbai Central/Santacruz Borivali 64.17 10.00 31.3.2000

5th line
10. Quadrupling between Borivali-Virar 327.21 11.77 31.3.2000
11. Madras Beach-Luz 259.44 149.27 31.3.97
12. Luz-Velachery 605.70 0.00 31.3.2000

Funding of the above mentioned projects is through internal resource nnobilisation, BOLT and budgetary support 
except for Patratu-Sonnagar electrification project which was partly foreign aided and Luz-Velachery Metro project 
wherein Government of Tamil Nadu will contribute Rs. 463.74 crores.

Tourist Circuit

4213. SHRIMATI SUMITRA MAHAJAN : Will the 
Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state :

(a) the tourist circuit fixed by the Union Government 
for Madhya Pradesh;

(b) whether the Union Government propose to 
extend \ndore-Uiia\n-Maheshwar-Onkareshwar-Mandu 
route upto Ratlam Mandsore; and

(c) if so. the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS 
AND MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRI SRIKANTA JENA):
(a) to (c) The Department of Tourism, Government of 
India recently added Bhopal and Sanchi to the earlier 
circuit of Indore-Onkareshwar-Maheshwar-Mandu-Ujjain 
in Madhya Pradesh.

[English]

Over-Crowding of Trains at Ahmedabad 
Railway Station

4214. SHRI CHANDUBHAI DESHMUKH :
SHRI SATYAJITSINH DULIPSINH 

GAEKWAD:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that Ahmedabad Railway 
Station is having problem of over-crowding off trains;

(b) if so, the steps be ing  p roposed  by the 
Government to ease this over-crowding problem;

(c) whether the Government propose to develop 
Sabarm ati Railway Station w ith tra ins orig inating/ 
te rm in a tin g  there  to ease the o ve r-c row d ing  at 
Ahmedabad Railway Station; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ) : (a) and (b) No, 
Sir. However, the terminal facilities on BG at Ahmedabad 
are being augmented to cater to trains on the converted 
sections.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

[Translation]

Investment by NRIs In Tourism Development of 
Uttar Pradesh

4215. SHR\ RAMESHWAR PATIDAR :
SHRIMATI BHAVNA BEN DEVRAJ BHAl 

CHIKHALIA :

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Union Government have received 
any proposal from Non-Resident Indians or Foreign 
Agencies to a llow  them to make investm ent for 
development of tourism in Uttar Pradesh and Gujarat;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any schemes to attract Non-Resident 
Indians for making investment in these States for tourism 
development are under consideration of the Union 
Government;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the time by which the scheme Is likely to be 
implemented?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS 
AND MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRI SRIKANTA JENA):
(a) and (b) Cases for foreign investment approvals by 
NRIs or Foreign Agencies are processed by the Reserve 
Bank of India and the Foreign Investment Promotion 
Board of the Ministry of Industry. Till date, two projects 
of foreign investment proposals amounting to Rs. 47.50 
lakhs for the Government of Uttar Pradesh and one 
proposal amounting to Rs. 24 lakhs for the Government 
of Gujarat have been processed.

(c) to (e) As per the industrial policy formulated by 
the Ministry of Industry, Non-Resident Indian investment 
is allowed upto 100% in the Hotel and tourism related 
industry. Specific Schemes to attract Non-Resident 
Ind ians inves tm en t in S ta tes are p rim a rily  the 
responsibility of the State Governments.


